

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT**

MERCURY CASUALTY COMPANY,

Plaintiff and Appellant

v.

**DAVE JONES, as Insurance Commissioner of
the State of California,**

Defendant and Respondent;

CONSUMER WATCHDOG,

Intervener and Respondent;

**PERSONAL INSURANCE FEDERATION OF
CALIFORNIA et al.,**

Intervenors and Appellants.

Case Nos. C077116 &
C078667

Appeal from Judgment of Sacramento County Superior Court,
Case No. 34201380001426CUWMGDS (Hon. Shellyanne W.L. Chang, Judge)

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF OF
INSURANCE COMMISSIONER DAVE JONES**

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
DIANE S. SHAW
Senior Assistant Attorney General
STEPHEN LEW, State Bar No. 81205
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 897-8526
Fax: (213) 897-5775
E-mail: Stephen.Lew@doj.ca.gov

*Attorneys for Defendant and Respondent
Dave Jones, in his Official Capacity as the
Insurance Commissioner of the State of
California*

COURT OF APPEAL, THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION	Court of Appeal Case Number: <p style="text-align: center;">C077116 & C078667</p>
ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (<i>Name, State Bar number, and address</i>): KAMALA D. HARRIS, Attorney General of California —STEPHEN LEW, Supervising Deputy Attorney General, State Bar No. 81205 300 S. Spring Street, Suite 1702 Los Angeles, CA 90013 TELEPHONE NO.: (213) 897-8526 FAX NO. (<i>Optional</i>): (213) 897-5775 E-MAIL ADDRESS (<i>Optional</i>): stephen.lew@doj.ca.gov ATTORNEY FOR (<i>Name</i>): Respondent Daves Joens, Insurance Commissioner	Superior Court Case Number: <p style="text-align: center;">3420130001426CUWMGGDS</p> <p style="text-align: center; font-size: small;">FOR COURT USE ONLY</p>
APPELLANT/PETITIONER: MERCURY CASUALTY COMPANY RESPONDENT/REAL PARTY IN INTEREST: DAVE JONES, Ins. Commissioner	
<p style="text-align: center;">CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS</p> (<i>Check one</i>): <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> INITIAL CERTIFICATE <input type="checkbox"/> SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction	9
Proposition 103 Background	12
Procedural History	17
Standard of Review	19
Argument	21
I. Mercury Has the Burden of Proof.....	21
II. The Regulations Produce Constitutionally Sound Rates.....	22
A. The Regulations Provide Constitutional Protections for Insurers, Including A Fair Rate of Return.....	22
B. The Rate Regulations Are Permissibly Formulaic In Order to Make the Prior Approval Rate Application Process Manageable	26
III. The Commissioner Applied the Correct Standard for Confiscation in the Rate Order.....	27
A. <i>20th Century</i> Sets Forth the Applicable Standard for Confiscation Which Requires Mercury to Show Deep Financial Hardship	28
B. The Deep Financial Hardship Test Is to Be Applied to the Enterprise as a Whole.....	31
C. Mercury Failed to Demonstrate Deep Financial Hardship	34

	Page
D. <i>20th Century</i> Discussed and Upheld Both the Rollback and Prior Approval Regulations	38
E. <i>Calfarm</i> and <i>20th Century</i> Are Not Inapposite and Do Not Need to be “Harmonized”	40
F. <i>Lingle</i> Did Not Change the Standard for Confiscation in Proposition 103 Rate Cases and is Irrelevant	41
G. The Rent Control Cases Appellants Rely on Do Not Support Appellants Argument That the Commissioner Applied the Wrong Confiscation Standard.....	46
F. The Commissioner Properly Invoked the Relitigation Bar.....	50
III. The Commissioner Correctly Construed and Applied the Institutional Advertising Regulation	54
A. The Commissioner Correctly Interpreted Regulation 2644.10 As It Relates to “Institutional Advertising.”	54
B. The First Amendment Is Not Implicated by Regulation 2644.10(f).	59
Conclusion.....	64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>20th Century Ins. Co. v. Garamendi</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 216	passim
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Products Corp.</i> (1983) 463 U S 60	62
<i>Calderon v. Anderson</i> (1996) 45 Cal.App.4th 607	20
<i>Calfarm Insurance Co. v. Deukmejian</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 805	passim
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Service Commission of New York</i> (1980) 447 U.S. 557	61, 62, 63
<i>Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> (1993) 507 U.S. 410	61, 62
<i>Credit Ins. Gen. Agents Assn. v. Payne</i> (1976) 16 Cal.3d 651	21
<i>Duquesne Light Co. v. Barasch</i> 1989) 488 U.S. 299	29, 30, 31, 45, 46
<i>El Paso Electric Co. v. New Mexico Public Service Commn.</i> (N.M. 1985) 706 P.2d 511	60
<i>Federal Power Commn. v. Hope Natural Gas Co.</i> (1944) 320 U.S. 591	23, 29, 30, 41, 45, 46, 48, 50
<i>Fisher v. City of Berkeley</i> (1984) 37 Cal.3d 644	46
<i>Greater New Orleans Broad. Assn. v. United States</i> (1999) 527 U.S. 173	63

	Page(s)
<i>In re Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> (1968) 390 U.S. 747	21, 22, 28, 33, 34, 48
<i>Jersey Central Power & Light Co. v.</i> <i>Federal Energy Regulatory Commn.</i> (D.C. Cir. 1987) 810 F.2d 1168	29
<i>Kasky v. Nike, Inc.</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 939	62
<i>Kavanau v. Santa Monica Rent Control Bd.</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 761	34, 43, 44, 46, 47, 48, 49, 50
<i>Larkin v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (2015) 62 Cal.4th 152	20, 21
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> (2005) 544 U.S. 528	41, 42
<i>Market Street Railway Co. v. Railroad Commn.</i> (1945) 324 U.S. 548	37
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Assn.</i> (1978) 436 U.S. 447	62
<i>Pacific Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Public Utilities Commn.</i> (1965) 62 Cal. 2d 634	60
<i>Public Service Commn. v. Federal Energy</i> <i>Regulatory Commn.</i> (D.C. Cir. 1987) 813 F.2d 448	60
<i>Ralphs Grocery Co. v. Reimel</i> (1968) 69 Cal.2d 172	20
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> (2015) 135 S.Ct. 2218	59
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Quackenbush</i> (1999) 77 Cal.App.4th 65	20, 21

	Page(s)
<i>TG Oceanside, L.P. v. City of Oceanside</i> (2007) 156 Cal.App.4th 1355	52, 53
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> (1976) 425 U.S. 748	60
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U. S. Const., 1st Amend.	18, 59, 62, 63
U. S. Const., 5th Amend.	42, 44, 45
U. S. Const., 14th Amend.	44, 45
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
Code Civ. Proc. § 1094.5(b)	19
Ins. Code § 35	56
Ins. Code § 702	56
Ins. Code § 880	56
Ins. Code § 1858.6	19, 20
Ins. Code § 1861.01(b)	12
Ins. Code § 1861.01(d)	12
Ins. Code § 1861.05	12, 13
Ins. Code § 1861.05(a)	13
California Code of Regulations, title 10	
§§ 2641.1-2647.1	14
§ 2641.2	56

	Page(s)
§ 2641.3.....	63
§ 2642.1.....	14, 23
§ 2642.2.....	14, 23, 28
§ 2642.3.....	14
§ 2644.1.....	23
§ 2644.2.....	39
§ 2644.3.....	39
§ 2644.10.....	54, 59, 60, 61, 63, 64
§ 2644.10(a)	61
§ 2644.10(b)	61
§ 2644.10(c)	61
§ 2644.10(d)	61
§ 2644.10(e)	61
§ 2644.10(f).....	54, 55, 56, 57, 59, 63
§ 2644.10(g).....	61
§ 2644.15.....	39
§ 2644.27(f)(3), (4), (6).....	25
§ 2644.27(f)(9)	28
§§ 2645.1-2645.9	15
§ 2646.4(c)	51
§ 2646.5.....	21
